Adhoc service of the pressetext news agency Josefstädter Straße 44, 1080 Vienna, Austria, phone: +43 1 81140-0

publication: 30.09.2021 10:20

source: http://adhoc.pressetext.com/news/1632990000583

keywords: PORR AG / Economy / Stock Exchange

Public disclosure of inside information according to article 17 MAR

## PORR AG: PORR AG settles with FCA on fine of EUR 62.35 million and considers cash capital increase

Vienna (pta021/30.09.2021/10:20) - -

- \* Settlement with Federal Competition Authority (FCA) on the amount of the fine of EUR 62.35 million according to the fine application provides clarity- Positive outlook for 2021 confirmed
- \* Consideration of a cash capital increase with subscription rights
- \* Target EBT margin of around 3% from financial year 2025 onwards confirmed

## Settlement with Federal Competition Authority (FCA) on the amount of the fine of EUR 62.35 million according to the fine application provides clarity - Positive outlook for 2021 confirmed

PORR AG settled the ongoing cartel proceedings with the Federal Competition Authority (FCA) with inclusion of the Federal Cartel Prosecutor in relation to cartel proceedings pending against Group companies. The settlement provides for an application by the FCA to the Cartel Court for a fine to be imposed on PORR AG of EUR 62.35 million (excluding the procedural, legal defence and advisory costs). The cartel proceedings relate to incidents prior to and including 2017. The decision of the Cartel Court is necessary for the final settlement of the cartel proceedings, whereby the fine cannot be set by the Cartel Court at a higher amount than as requested by the FCA. With this settlement, PORR AG clarifies the situation in order to focus on future topics. Taking into account the existing provision, the Management Board expects the settlement with the FCA on the amount of the fine to have a negative impact on the EBT margin of around 0.5%-points for the financial year 2021. Based on the current positive business development, the Management Board confirms the existing outlook with a production output of EUR 5.3 billion to EUR 5.5 billion and an EBT margin of 1.3% to 1.5%.

## Consideration of a cash capital increase with subscription rights

PORR AG intends to take a next step in its corporate development by exploring a cash capital increase with subscription rights from existing authorised capital. Subject to market conditions, the Company considers issuing new shares in order to further strengthen its balance sheet. The core shareholders of PORR AG, namely the Syndicate (Strauss Group, IGO Industries Group), intend to participate in the envisaged cash capital increase with a substantial amount. A decision on the exact size and timing of such a potential cash capital increase has not been taken yet, however, might occur shortly. In evaluating the options for a cash capital increase, the Company is being advised by Berenberg as Sole Global Coordinator and Joint Bookrunner together with Erste Group and Raiffeisen Bank International as additional Joint Bookrunners. Rothschild & Co acts as PORR AG's financial advisor.

In addition, PORR AG is considering issuing a new hybrid bond to refinance the EUR 99 million outstanding hybrid bond 2017, which will be repayable for the first time in February 2022.

## Target EBT margin of around 3% from financial year 2025 onwards confirmed

The Management Board confirms planned sustainable administrative savings of EUR 43 million from 2022 and a target EBT margin of around 3% from 2025 onwards.

For further questions please contact:

Karl-Heinz Strauss, CEO

**PORR AG** 

T: +43 (0)50 626 1000

comms@porr-group.com

Mag. Milena Ioveva, Company Spokesperson

Head of Group Communications, Investor Relations und Sustainability

**PORR AG** 

T: +43 (0)50 626 - 1763

ir@porr-group.com

emitter: PORR AG

Absberggasse 47 1100 Wien

1100 Wier Austria

contact person: Dir. Prok. Rolf Petersen

phone: +43 50626-1199
e-mail: rolf.petersen@porr.at
website: www.porr-group.com

ISIN(s): AT0000609607 (share), AT0000A086F0 (participation right),

AT0000A19Y36 (bond), XS1555774014 (bond), XS2113662063

(bond)

stock exchanges: official trade in Vienna; basic board in Frankfurt

News transmitted by pressetext.adhoc. The emitter is responsible for the content.

